Mr Dudgeon, 

Ref:- 06/138

I can confirm receipt of your mail dated 30th December 2006. In this

mail you stated that a previous mail dated 16th August 2006 was sent to

request a review of a Freedom Of Information decision which issued on 11

August 2006. I was unable to find any record of receipt of the mail from

16th August and asked the PPS IT section to investigate. I have been

informed that the mail of 16th August was sent to the PPS 'Info' mailbox

and was also copied to 2 other email addresses, those being

dougsobey@pei.sympatico.ca and jeffreydudgeon@hotmail.com. I am informed

by IT that in order to stop bulk junk emails a rule had been set on this

mailbox to prevent bulk email being sent to the info mailbox, the fact

that your mail contained multiple recipients led to it being identified

as a bulk email and as a result it was not forwarded on to me. This rule

has now been changed. I can only apologise for the delay in responding

to you and inform you that the December 30 mail is the first indication

I have received that you require a review of the original FOI

determination.

I can now acknowledge receipt of your email dated 30 December 2006

requesting the Public Prosecution Service to review its response to your

request for information concerning papers relating to the intended

prosecution of yourself and one Douglas Sobey in Belfast for homosexual

offences and the papers relating to the intervention of the Attorney

General in the matter.

I wish to advise you that in accordance with the Department's procedure

for FOI reviews your request has now been referred to our internal

review panel. 

If you wish to discuss this matter prior to the Review Panel response

please contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number above

in any future communications.

If having followed the Department's review process, you are still

dissatisfied you may wish to apply directly to the Information

Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be

contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Yours Sincerely,

Peter Grant

I sent the following request to you (Assistant Director Policy) on 16 August 2006 in response to Peter Grant's email of 11 August 2006 (below) and wonder if a reply is yet due?

Jeff Dudgeon

30 December 2006

info@ppsni.gov.uk

Public Prosecution Service ref. 06/138

Assistant Director (Policy)

I refer to the Public Prosecution Service refusal dated 11 August 2006 to provide requested papers by virtue of sections 30, 38 and 40 of the FOI Act and request a review in the first instance of the section 40 decision.

Firstly if that decision refers in any way to Dr Sobey and myself applying separately for the same papers under the Data Protection Act instead could that be indicated and such an application assisted?

Secondly has the first data protection principle been assessed in this case (i.e. what use might the imparted information be put to etc.)? I assume that if the use or consequences of use can be seen as benign or harmless it would permit disclosure.

Thirdly as the papers requested are more than 30 years old it is likely that some of the individuals referred to are dead and as the DPA applies only to the living can data here on the deceased be released?

Fourthly could names and identifying details of other living individuals in the papers not be redacted to get round any DPA exemption?

In general it has to be taken into account that this request relates to individuals being prosecuted for criminal offences that ceased to be offences nearly 25 years ago, and that rather than being subject to prosecution and imprisonment gay people are now protected by law against discrimination. 

I would also argue that the papers in this case are not dissimilar to those kept in Germany from 1941-45, on the arrest and despatch of Jews (and homosexuals) to labour and extermination camps, acts within the law at that time, which it would be laughable to consider should now be withheld. Another more recent example is the decision to release files held in former soviet-bloc countries on dissidents and other citizens.

In the context of RUC murder investigation details being released to relatives by the PSNI Historical Enquiries Team, I believe also that previous absolute restrictions in this area are a thing of the past.

If section 40 is decided to be no longer an absolute bar to disclosure in this case I will seek a review of those sections where you indicate the public interest balancing test comes down against disclosure or appeal directly to the Information Commissioner.

Jeffrey Dudgeon

16 August 2006

From: "Grant, Peter" <Peter.Grant@ppsni.gsi.gov.uk>

To: <jeffreydudgeon@hotmail.com>

Subject: Request for Information 06/138

Date: Fri, 11 Aug 2006 12:49:16 +0100

11 August 2006

Reference Number: 06/138

Dear Mr Dudgeon,

Thank you for your email dated 28th April 2006 in which you

requested the papers relating to the intended prosecution of yourself

and one Douglas Sobey in Belfast for homosexual offences and the papers

relating to the intervention of the Attorney General in the matter. As

you are aware there has been a delay in responding to this request due

the relocation of files within the PPS. This request has been dealt with

under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Having considered your request for all information I must inform you

that we are unable to provide you with the information requested as this

information is subject to a number of exemptions under the Freedom of

Information Act 2000 and therefore cannot be disclosed for the reasons

set out below.

             The Act creates rights of access for any person making a

request for information to a public authority. The rights of access are

twofold. First, to be informed by the public authority if it holds

information of the description specified in the request, and if that is

the case, secondly, to be provided with that information. These rights

are subject to important limitations, which are designed to achieve a

proper balance between the right to know and considerations of law and

policy in the broader public interest.

             I can confirm that this office holds information that falls

within your request. However, I have identified section 30

(Investigations and Proceedings Conducted by Public Authorities),

section 38 (Health and Safety) and section 40 (Data Protection) as the

exemptions that apply to the information you requested.

Section 30 - Investigations and Proceedings Conducted by Public

Authorities:

Section 30 provides that information is exempt information if it has at

any time been held by the authority for the purposes of-

(a) any investigation which the public authority has a duty to conduct

with a view to it being ascertained-

(i) whether a person should be charged with an offence, or

(ii) whether a person charged with an offence is guilty of it,

(b) any investigation which is conducted by the authority and in the

circumstances, may lead to a decision by the authority to institute

criminal proceedings which the authority has the power to conduct, or

(c)  any criminal proceedings which the authority has the power to

conduct

Reliance on section 30 requires that a public interest balancing test be

carried out to determine whether to withhold or release the requested

information.

Section 38 - Health and Safety:

Section 38 provides that information is exempt information if its

disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely to:

(a)    endanger the physical or mental health of any individual, or

(b)   endanger the safety of any individual.

Reliance on section 38 requires that a public interest balancing test be

carried out to determine whether to hold or release the requested

information.

Considerations in favour of Disclosure

             To publish the information requested may serve to increase

transparency in the prosecution decision making process.

To publish the information requested may further the interests of

justice by encouraging the participation of members of the public in the

Criminal Justice Process.

Considerations in favour of maintaining the exemption:

To publish the information requested would be unfair to those who have

not been prosecuted and would involve releasing personal information.

To publish the information requested would impact on the ongoing

willingness of witnesses to supply information in relation to the

investigation and prosecution of criminal activity.

To publish the information requested would impede victim / witness

participation and thereby diminish the likelihood of successful

investigations and prosecutions.

             After careful consideration, and after taking into account

all the relevant circumstances, I have decided that the public interest

in withholding the information requested outweighs the public interest

in disclosure.

Section 40(2) - Personal Information:-

Section 40(2) provides that any information to which a request for

information relates is also exempt if:

(a)    it constitutes personal data which do not fall within subsection

(1), and

(b)   either the first or second condition below is satisfied.

(3) the first condition is-

(a)    in a case where the information falls within any of the

paragraphs (a) to (d) of the definition of "data" in section 1(1) of the

Data Protection Act 1998, that the disclosure of the information to a

member of the public otherwise under this Act would contravene-

(i)                  any of the data protection principles, or

(ii)                section 10 of the Act (right to prevent processing

likely to cause damage or distress), and

(b)   in any other case, that the disclosure of the information to a

member of the public otherwise than under this Act would contravene any

of the data protection principles if the exemptions in section 33A (1)

of the Data Protection Act 1998 (which relate to manual data held by

public authorities) were disregarded.

Reliance on section 40(2) does not require a public interest balancing

test be carried out to determine whether to withhold or release the

requested information.

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request,

you have the right to request a review in accordance with our review

procedure. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you

can do so by writing to the Assistant Director (Policy), Public

Prosecution Service, Belfast Chambers, 93 Chichester Street, Belfast,

BT1 3JR or alternatively by sending an e-mail to info@ppsni.gov.uk.  You

should state clearly the grounds on which you are requesting the review.

Alternatively, you may wish to apply directly to the Information

Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Yours Sincerely,

Peter Grant. 

Departmental Records and Information Manager

Wednesday, 03 May 2006.

Dear Mr Dudgeon, 

Reference Number: FOI 06/138 

Thank you for your request for information received on 28th April 2006 asking for all information relating to the intended prosecution of yourself and Mr Douglas Sobey in 1976 in Belfast for homosexual offences and the intervention by the Attorney General stopping the prosecution. This request will be dealt with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

In accordance with the statutory timescale of 20 working days as defined by the Act, you can expect a response to be issued by this Department no later than 30th May 2006.   

In a limited number of circumstances, it may take longer than 20 working days to respond to a request.  If this is likely you will be informed and given a revised time-scale at the earliest opportunity. 

Additionally, there may be a fee payable for the retrieval, collation and provision of the information you request. If this is the case you will be informed promptly and given an opportunity to decide whether you wish to pay the fee and proceed with the request.

If you have any queries or concerns regarding your request please contact me. Please remember to quote the reference number listed above in any future communications with this Department.  

If you are dissatisfied in any way with the handling of your request, you have the right to request a review in accordance with our complaints procedure. In the event that you require a review to be undertaken, you can do so by writing to the Assistant Director (Policy), Public Prosecution Service, Belfast Chambers, 93 Chichester Street, Belfast, BT1 3JR or alternatively by sending an e-mail to info@ppsni.gov.uk.  You should state clearly the grounds on which you are requesting the review. 

Yours Sincerely, 

Peter Grant

Departmental Records & Information Manager.

Please copy me the papers relating to the intended prosecution of myself and Mr Douglas Sobey in 1976 in Belfast for homosexual offences and the intervention by the attorney general Sam Silkin stopping the prosecution. At that time I lived in 161 Dunluce Avenue.

Jeffrey Dudgeon 

28 April 2006

56 Mount Prospect Park

Belfast

BT9 7BG.

[J Yes by all means. I wonder whatever happens to old police papers, i.e. statements etc.  are they retained by the police or destroyed? and if they survive are they open to the public? D 

Message ----- From: "Jeff Dudgeon" <jeffreydudgeon@hotmail.com To: <d.sobey@ntlworld.com Sent: Thursday, April 13, 2006 12:34 AM Subject: FOI   

This is the question I posed to see if our 1976 cases could be seen. What do you think? Would you like to test seeing our files? They may still not supply any details.   J   ]

From: "Grant, Peter" Peter.Grant@ppsni.gsi.gov.uk  

jeffreydudgeon@hotmail.com  Subject: Form Submitted form Information Request.  Date: Wed, 12 Apr 2006 11:21:13 +0100   

Mr Dudgeon, I can inform you that you can make an application for the release of papers held by the PPS for the purpose of prosecutions under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act. Such an application should be in writing and describe in as much detail as possible the information  being requested. The application will then be considered and the exemptions within the Act applied. Freedom of Information requests can also be made for material over 30 years old and material held by PRONI, these requests will also be considered in view of the exemptions within  the Act. I hope this is of some assistance, if you require any additional information please do not hesitate to contact me, regards, Pete.   

Peter Grant  Departmental Records & Information Manager  Public Prosecution Service  Room 309  Belfast Chambers  93 Chichester Street  Belfast  BT1 3JR     

Sent: Friday, April 07, 2006 11:35:37 AM.

Are papers relating to prosecutions or possible prosecutions entirely exempt from FOI requests?   Is this the case for papers over 30 years old and when are such papers sent to PRONI or are they?

Jeff Dudgeon

